{(SIOWADOT

iowadot.gov
SMARTER I SIMPLER I CUSTOMER DRIVEN s www.lowadot.g

District 1 Office
1020 S. 4" Street, Ames, 1A 50010
Phone: 515.239.1421 | Email:gregg.durbin@dot.iowa.gov

September 22, 2014 Ref: Polkl County
City of Windsor Heights
STP-A-006-4(149)—86-77

Calhoun-Burns & Associates
1500 30™ Street
West Des Moines, IA 50266

Subject: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Final Project Acceptance

Enclosed with this letter is a copy of the FHWA final closure document for the above referenced project.
As part of the federal funding requirements, the information contained in the project files must be
retained for three years following the date of FHWA approval of the final amendment/modification to the
project. Inthis case, that date will be 09/10/2017 for this project. After this date, you will no longer be
required to maintain a project file for this project. If you have any questions regarding this transmittal,
please contact me at 515-239-1421.

Sincerely,

Loy 5 DA

Gregg S. Durbin
District 1 Local Systems Engineer

GSD/cp
cc: City of Windsor Heights




Run Date: 09/11/2014 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISD06A

Run Time 12:03:20 FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Page 9
FEDERAL-AID PROJECT MODIFICATION
STATE: IOWA PROJECT NO:0064(149) NO: 1

STATE PROJ. NO(S): 86770064149
DESCRIPTION: Along U.S. 6(Hickman Rd.) from 600' West of Westover Blvd. to 61st St. in Windsor Heights. -- PCC Widening

CLASSIFICATION OF PHASE OF WORK: FVPAID

THE PROJECT AGREEMENT FOR THE ABOVE-REFERENCED PROJECT ENTERED INTO BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED
PARTIES AND EXECUTED BY THE DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR ON 04/14/2011 1S HEREBY MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS:

PROGRAM URBAN/ FORMER AMOUNT REVISED AMOUNT
CODE WITH
L40E ESTIMATED TOTAL OF PROJECT $2,069,000.00 $1,837,406.00
FEDERAL FUNDS $1,388,000.00 $1,270,930.02
ADV CONSTRUCTION FUNDS $0.00 $0.00
80.00% 80.00%

PERCENT FEDERAL SHARE

STATE REMARKS:
STP-A-006-4(149)--86-77 -- FINAL CLOSURE DOCUMENT

Total Project Costs: $1,837,405.97 ( Part Costs $1,588,662.52 + Other Costs $248,743.45 )
Part Costs: $1,588,662.52 (Construction $1,837,405.97 - NP Contract Items $248,743.45 )
Federal Funds: $1,270,930.02 ( Part Costs $1,588,662.52 x 80% )

Other Costs: $248,743.45 ( NP Contract ltems )
TM™ 09/08/14

Letting Date 5/17/11, STIP $1,388,000(L40E - FA 80/20), 20% match will be taken from 1.(Traffic Safety Improvement Fund - STIP
$500,000) & 2.(Primary Road Fund - STIP $400,000), ltem#10207. $324,000 is considered non-participating cost.

In accordance With FHWA E-Mail dated 10/18/2010 this agreement is subject to the following award terms:
http://fedocket.access.gpo.gov/2010/pdf/2010-22705.pdf and http://edocket.access.gpo.gov/2010/pdf/2010-227086.pdf.

DIVISION REMARKS:

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT AGREEMENT WILL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AVAILABLE FUNDS CERTIFIED BY: TYLER MCGRAIN DATE:  09/08/2014

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY: TYLER MCGRAIN DATE:  09/08/2014

APPROVED AND AUTHORIZED BY: KEVIN T. GALLOWAY DATE:  09/08/2014

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
APPROVAL RECOMMENDED BY:

APPROVED AND AUTHORIZED BY: PETER E. JENSEN
MODIFICATION APPROVED BY: PETER E. JENSEN DATE:  09/10/2014

BROOKS A. NELSON DATE: 09/08/2014
DATE:  09/10/2014

RECEIVED

SEP 17 2014

DISTRICT 1 OFFICE
D.O.T.



RESOLUTION NO. 14-1061

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ACCEPTING THE HICKMAN
ROAD WIDENING RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT AS COMPLETE

WHEREAS, on or about June 17, 2013, the City of Windsor Heights authorized the road
reconstruction and widening on U.S. 6 (Hickman Road), in conjunction with a grant received
from the lowa Department of Transportation (the “Municipal Improvement”); and

WHEREAS, construction on said Municipal Improvements is now complete; and

WHEREAS, the completed total contract price is $1,837,405.97, of which, the City
received grants for 80% of the cost; and

WHEREAS, said Municipal Improvements have been reviewed by the lowa Department
of Natural Resources, the Federal Highway Administration, and the City and found the same to
have been completed in conformance with the contract documents and recommend acceptance of
work completed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Windsor
Heights, lowa that:

1. All of the Municipal Improvements required to be constructed pursuant to the
project have been completed and are hereby accepted.

2. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this
Resolution to the Polk County Recorder’s Office.

Passed and Approved this 20" Day of October, 2014.

Steve Peterson, Mayor Pro Tem

Attest:

Brett Klein, City Administrator



	FHWA - IDOT Final Acceptance 09-22-14
	Resolution No 14-1061 63rd and Hickman Final Acceptance

